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REPORT ON 1982 DIAMOND DRILL PROGRAM

INTRODUCTION

In the summer of 1982 a detailed geological survey in the area 

of the Darwin Mine uncovered two previously unknown surface gold 

zones.

The first of these is a 700 foot long structure situated just 

over ijOO feet north of the Grace shaft. It is believed to be the 

offset extension of the Grace Vein which was rained at the Darwin 

Mine in the early days.

The zone strikes approximately N^OW, dips steeply to the pouth- 

east (70*) and varies in width from 3 to 6 feet. It consists of 

quartz lenses in sericite schist mineralized with arsenopyrite and 

pyrite. A small lense of almost massive fine arsenopyrite (?kunky 

Dog Showing), located 800 feet north of the Grace Shaft, in a 6 foot 

chip sample, returned a gold assay of over 2 oz/ton.

A second less significant zone named the "Hayne Vein" is a 

series of quartz stringers striking due north, situated 600 feet 

NE of the Darwin Vertical Shaft. This structure is exposed for 

ijO feet next to the Surluga road. A series of chip samples across 

the breast of the zone returned 0.126 oz gold/ton over a 10 foot 

width. Gold values again are associated with fine arsenopyrite.

In a report dated September 30th, 1982, R. A. Halett, Ph. D,
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P. Eng., Consulting Geologist outlined a small diamond drill 

program to test the down-dip extent of gold nineralization of the 

showings. From these guidelines ei'ght holes were drilled in 

December 1982. " (see Plan)

DIAMOND DRILLING

Five holes were drilled under the Grace Vein extension; they 
include D82 #2, through #6. Holes number 2 and 3 were drilled 
from the same set-up, spotted ?0 feet due east of a test pit 

situated at the extreme south end of the zone. D82-#2 drilled at 
40 degrees due west intersected vein material mineralized with 

fine silvery arsenopyrite. A four foot section of core, from 67 

to 71 feet returned a gold assay of 0.158 oz/ton. D82-#3 drilled 

at a 70 degree dip failed to intersect the structure as it was 
probably displaced by the diabase fault just south of the set-up.

Spotted 70 feet grid north of holes 2 and 3, numbers D82-#i* 

and #5 mere drilled, again from the same set-up. Bearing ??OW 
with a dip of ^0 degrees, hole number ^ intersected 5 feet of vein 

material grading 0.222 oz/ton (gold) from 9*t to 99 feet. The 

second hole D82-#5 drilled at a 55 degree angle did intersect part 
of the target however at a depth of 109 feet, just as arsenopyrite 

was coming into it, the structure was truncated and intruded by 

diabase.

Hole number 6 drilled under the Skunky Dog Showing was spotted 

75 feet east of it at an angle of 1*0 d egrees. Drilled to a depth 

of 129 feet it failed to encounter the target structure as it is 

believed to have been offset by a fault intruded by diabase 
encountered between 22 and 1(2 feet.

The Hayne Vein Showing was tested by one drill hole. It was 
spotted next to the Surluga road, 65 feet from the zone, bearing

continued.../page 3
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due east with a ^0 degree dip. D82-#8 did not intersect the 

anticipated structure or any associated mineralization.

Finally, two holes were drilled on the Darwin Shear. These 

holes were spotted in order to test for a possible Surluga type 

ore zone inferred from the 1981 drilling of the structure. 

D82-1 and 7 were intended to pass through the line of intersection 

of the Main Shear zone and a favorably mineralized serecite shear 

discovered in D8l-#3. Located 175 feet grid south of D8l-#3 the 

holes intersected a wide Shear (120 feet) but gold values within 

it were only anonalous.

CONCLUSION

The Hayne Vein does not warrant further drill testing. How 

ever encouraging results were obtclned in the drilling of the 

southern portion of the Grace Vein extension. The zone north 

beyond the Skunky Dog Showing has not yet been drilled and surface 

sampling showed good gold mineralization. The 1982 drilling was 

very shallow and a program designed to evaluate this zone at depth 

may be warranted.

The possibility of discovering a gold deposit of substantial 

tonnage in the Darwin Shear Zone regain favorable. More detailed 

surface, structural and geophysics! interpretations however, are 

needed to evaluate this.
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LABORATORIES LIMITED
P.O. BOX 10, SWASTIKA, ONTARIO POK 1TO

TELEPHONE: (705) 642-3244 
ANALYTICAL CHEMISTS * ASSAYERS * CONSULTANTS

(kritftratr of Analyjafa

p -'Certificate No. 53427

II Received June 7 1982iiE:/; .
fe V Submitted bv Dunra i ne

I&:'?- -- - - 
k;;:/-:!:: ':
Sv? :

P: t''"

6

Mines Limited,

SAMPLE NO

3327

3328
3329
3330
3331
3332

Samples of

Wawa, Ontario

GOLD 
Oz./ton

0.002 
O.C02 
Nil

Nil
Nil
0.005
0.002
0.002

Date: June 14 1982

Ore

Att'n: Mr. D. Gionac

Per..
G. Lebel - Manager

ESTABLISHED 1928



r.i" SWASTIKA LABORATORIES LIMITED
P.O. BOX 10, SWASTIKA, ONTARIO POK 1TO

TELEPHONE: (705) 642-3244 
ANALYTICAL CHEMISTS "ASSAYERS* CONSULTANTS

Qkrtifirate of Analysis

Certificate No. 53577 Date: July 5 1982

Samples ofReceived J une 30 1982 2

Submitted by Dunralne Mines Limited. Wawa, Ontario Att'n; Mr. D. Glgnac

SAMPLE NO.

3333
3336

GOLD 
Oz./ton

0.002
0.005

Per..
G. Lebel - Manager

ESTABLISHED 1928



SWASTIKA LABORATORIES LIMITED
' P.O. BOX 10, SWASTIKA, ONTARIO POK1TO

TELEPHONE: (705) 642-3244 
ANALYTICAL CHEMISTS *ASSAYERS* CONSULTANTS

(tetftrat? of

Certificate No. 537*11 Date: August, 9, 1982

Received August 3, 1982 Samples of Ore

Submitted by Dunraine Mines Limited, Wawa,

SAMPLE NO.

2337
3338
3339 
33^0

GOLD 
Oz./ton

OJll 
0.10

Per.
G. Ix^bel - f-lana^er

ESTABLISHED 1928
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LABORATOF51ES LIMITED
.,.'. P.O. BOX 10, SWASTIKA, ONTARIO POK 1TO '

TELEPHONE: (705) 642 3214 
ANALYTICAL CHEMISTS * ASSAYERS * CONSULTANTS

PSffV-; ; v - -fflwtmratr nf Analysts ' -' ^::

life Certificate No. 54078 DaU-: October 13, 198?

ll^ Received October 6, 1982 6 San

l fe Submitted bv Dunraine Mines Limited, Wawa,j ir/-'

^ SAMPLE NO.

i / 3348 
r 3349 

3350 
3351 
3352 
3353

Mill's of Ore

Ontario Attn: Mr D. Gignac

GOLD 
O/. /ton
0.11 
0.02 
0.18 
0.14 
0.16 
0.005

ESTABLISHED 1928

f)
G. Lebel - Manager



SWASTIKA LABORATORIES LIMITED
P.O. BOX 10, SWASTIKA, ONTARIO POK 1TO

TELEPHONE: (705) 642-3244 
ANALYTICAL CHEMISTS * ASSAYERS * CONSULTANTS

Qkrtiftrat* nf Analysis

Certificate No. 5A308

Ik Received Nov.26/82 l

[.'^Submitted by Dunraine Mines Limited, Wawa, Ontario

Date: November 30 1982 

Sample/of Ore-—^...—.--.—-^---—,

Att'n; Mr. D. Gignec

Second Pulp
SAMPLE NO. GOLD GOLD 

Oz./ton Oz./ton

0.20 0..19

I'.-r

ESTABLISHED 1928
H. l. cho l - Marifiqor



SWASTIKA LABORATORIES LIMITED
P.O. BOX 10, SWASTIKA, ONTARIO POK 1 TO 

. TELEPHONE: (705) 642-3244 
ANALYTICAL CHEMISTS * ASSAYERS * CONSULTANTS

Qkrtiftrat* of AnaljjHia

: Certificate No. 54363

Received Dec. 1 3/82 13

Date: December 14 1982 

Samples of split core———————

'*';- Submitted by Dunraine Mines Limited, Wawa, Ontario Att'n; Mr. D. Gignac

SAMPLE NO.

' 4125
4126

4127

4128
^ 4129
l 4130

l 4131

\ 4132

1 4133

V 4 134
^^^ft^^f*

i 4 135
4136
4137 

l -^—

GOLD 
Oz./ton

Nil v
Nil J
Nil'

0.002
0.10 \,

0.22 '
0.17 w
0.14 x/
0.01 '
0.005
0.002
0.002
0.002

Per ......
G. Lebel - Manager

ESTABLISHED 1928
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SWASTIKA LABORATORIES LIMITED
P.O. BOX 10, SWASTIKA, ONTARIO POK1 TO

TELEPHONE: (705) 642-3244 
ANALYTICAL CHEMISTS * ASSAYERS * CONSULTANTS

of AnalyaiH

Certificate No. 54378

16Received Dec. 15/82_____

Submitted by Dunraine Mines Limited, Wawa, Ontario

-— Date: December 16 1982 

Samples of ..JllliiLjEL'.ML'L..—-——^.—

Att'n; Mr. D. Gignac

SAMPLE NO GOLD 
Oz./ton

Second Pulp 
GOLD 

Oz./ton

0.54

G. lebel - Manager

ESTABLISHED 1928
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SISftfei, SWASTIKA LIMITED
P.O. IJOX 10, SWASTIKA, ONTARIO POK 1TO

TELEPHONE: (705)642-3244 
ANALYTICAL CI ICMISTS * ASSAYERS* CONSULTANTS

Gtertifirutr of AttalyBiB

"ffi.'. '

p;;
f:fe
'V''v'-"''

|fSw-'.

r. t - ' .

Certificate No. 54:

Received Dec. 22/82

Submit utl bv Dunrainn

GAMPLI. NO,

D-^l'l b lM

i 4156

4157 

4 1 5H

415V

4160

4J61

4162

416J

4164

4165

4 1 66

4167

4)611

4169

J96 g" ^3 1 (y

22

Minus 1 itnilod, Wnwn,

COLD
Oz./ton

0.002 

Nil 

0.002
Nil

0.002 

Ni 1

Nil

Ni 1

Nil

0.005

0.01
0.005

'J. 005

Mi 1

Ni 1

Nil

n. mi:'
0.002

Date: Decemh

Samples of up 1 i l I'orc

llnlnrii) AM 'n: Mr. I).
(fi+^n ')

!. AMI Ml NO.

|

i 4 170 

4i7l 

4172

. 4173

t 
P-iZ* f j 4174 1

4 i 75

41 59

or 23 1982

SSLn r.ote

(liqiiiio

COLD
Oz./ton

Nil 

Nil 

Nil

0.005
0.005 

0.002

11.1)02

llepeiit Assay
0.005
0.005

Ife,

I'lT

ESTABLISHED 1928

li. l obtji
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SWASTIKA LABORATORIES LIMITED
P.O. BOX 10. SWASTIKA, ONTAHIO I'OK 1 TO

TELEPHONE: (705)642-3244 
ANALYTICAL CHEMISTS * ASSAYERS * CONSULTANTS

(fkrtifirat? of Analysts
.

j|!

*:J

•I"'

['l 1 '

?"i

1

SR 

f

S
?l*
(X

t;

r

P1 ' '

(•i,;,

*

,t ,

••^::*. ' ' '|r , .:... -
^ Certificate No.

1^ Received Jan. 13/83

54450

36

-'J 1 Submitted bv Dunraine Mines Limited,
J- ;

-f ( ' : SAMPLE NO

2601
A 2602
f 2603

2604

2605

2606

2607
2608

2609

2610

26 1 1

2612

2613

2614

2615

f.. 2616

2617

26 J 8

2619

GOLD
Oz. /ton

Nil
Nil
Nil
Nil
Nil
Nil
Nil

Nil

Nil

Nil

Nil

Nil

Nil

Nil

0.005
0.002

Nil

Nil
Nil

Nil

Nil

Date:

Samples of split

Wawa, Ontario Att'n: Mr

SAMPLE NO.

2620
2621
2622
2623
2624
262V

2626

2627

2621)
262''

26 Ml

2631

2652

2633

2634

26 V)

2656

January 17 1983
f ^^^

core * j}*QC.~/

. D . Giqnac

GOLD
02, /ton

Nil
Nil
Nil
Nil
Nil
Nil
Nil
Ni!
Nil
Ni ]

Nil

D.OII2

0.002

Nil

Nil

0.03
0.03

0.002

Nil

PC; r

ESTABLISHED 1928
H. l ebt;] - Manager
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ILCONBRIDGE NICKEL MINES LIMITED
oATi November 10, 1982 

TO J.E. Muir

COWESTO: CMHJ/AM^

FROM:

SUBJECT:

INTER-OKFICE MEMORANDUM

RECEIVED;
i 2 19821

H.R. Stockford

Dunraine Mines Ltd. Property - Wawa Area. Ontario PN 503-05

I am fowarding herewith four specimens of core which represent some of 
the rock types on the Parkhill/Darwin properties of Dunraine Mines:

1.

pjnraine terminology 

Intermediate-felsic tuff

2. Felsic crystal tuff
3. Darwin shear zone
4. Conglomerate

DDh * 

81-19

81-17
81-7
80-35

Depth 
75'

25' 
217'

Comments

Carb, rich basic 
volcanic?

Carb, rich fault zone? 
Debris flow?

Please examine thin sections of these and analyze for ppb gold.

I also enclose a small arsenopyrite-bearing grab sample from the 
"Skunky Dog" showing (#88115) which assayed 3.40 oz/ton Au, a sample 
from the "Hayne Vein" (#68117) which assayed 0.14 oz/ton Au and a 
piece of quartz sericite schist from the Surluga dump (#88118) which 
assayed 0.05 oz/ton Au. Please make and examine polished thin sections 
of these.

I am looking forward to receiving your comments on these samples. 

Best regards.

H.R. Stockford

f--
i;-
f/,
*'o!*Wm
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SUTHERLAND 

LINEAR

l SOUTH BASE LINE 
AND GRID

SHEAR ZONE GRID

HARPER 
LINEAR

DARWIN SWEAR 
ZON

TROUT CREEK

DARWIN 
\MINE

TO HIGH FALLS 
HWV 17

DRILL HOLE DATA

GEORGE LAKE

OUNRAINE MINES LIMITED 

DARWIN PROPERTY-WAWA, ONTARIO

1982- DIAMOND DRILL PLAN
SCALE: l inch - 200 feet

DRAWN BY ' Daniel J. Gignac
January, 1983.
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